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Inquiry hearing case —
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Scolding practitioners of another estate agency company
with abusive and foul language in a public place
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Competition amongst estate agency practitioners is
always keen, in particular, for those working in the
adjacent shops. Practitioners should pay attention to public
image of the trade and mutual respect by avoiding offensive
arguments in a public place and in the presence of clients.

In this inquiry hearing case, practitioners from two adjacent
estate agency companies, Company A and Company B,
were involved. The practitioner of Company A (Agent A)
accompanied two prospective clients (“the Clients”) to
view a property. After the viewing of that property, Agent A
intended to arrange for the Clients to view another property
nearby. On their way to that property, Agent A and the
Clients passed by a common public area outside Company
A and Company B. When the Clients briefly stopped outside
Company B and looked at the advertisements on Company
B’s shop window, a practitioner (Agent B) of Company B
came out to approach the Clients and attempted to hand
them some advertising leaflets. An argument between Agent
A and Agent B thus ensued and then escalated. Agent B
scolded Agent A with abusive and foul language in front of
the Clients.

The evidence of the case revealed that the dispute took
place in a public place and in the presence of the Clients.
The abusive and foul language used by Agent B gave an
unpleasant impression to the public that courtesy and
mutual respect did not exist in the estate agency trade. The
EAA Disciplinary Committee was of the view that Agent B
had not compiled with paragraph 3.7.2 of Code of Ethics,
in that he had failed to avoid practice which might bring
discredit and/or disrepute to the estate agency trade.
Hence, Agent B’s salesperson’s licence was suspended for
a period of seven days.
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